MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fifth Legislature

1931

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 50

Chapter 49.

AN ACT Relating to the Taking of Smelts in the Tributaries of Three Mile Pond.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, sec. 21; relating to the taking of smelts in the tributaries of Three Mile Pond, amended. Section twenty-one of chapter thirty-eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the word "thirty-four" in the twenty-eighth line, on page 662 of the revised statutes the following words: 'except that it shall be lawful to fish therein for smelts in accordance with the general law of the state.'

Approved March 20, 1931.

Chapter 50.

AN ACT Relating to Payment of Damages Done by Dogs or Wild Animals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 5, sec. 166; relating to payment of damages done by dogs and wild animals, amended. Section one hundred sixty-six of chapter five of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the whole of said section and inserting in place thereof the following: 'Sec. 166. Payment of damages done by dogs and wild animals; determination of damages; recovery from owner; penalty for keeping dog that kills sheep. Whenever any sheep, lambs or other domestic animals, poultry not included, owned by a resident of this state, are killed or injured by dogs or wild animals. such owner may make complaint thereof to the mayor of the city, or to one of the municipal officers of the town or plantation where such damage was done, within twenty-four hours after he has knowledge of the same, and thereupon the municipal officers shall investigate the complaint, and if satisfied that the said damage was committed by dogs or wild animals within the limit of their city, town, or plantation, they shall estimate the damage thereof according to the full value for which they are kept, whether as breeders or for other purposes, together with the amount of damage or injury to surviving animals, and make returns of their findings together with the estimated damage, within thirty days from the date of investigation, in triplicate, one to go to the town clerk, one to the commissioner of agriculture or his duly authorized agent, and one to the state auditor. If the sheep, lambs or other domestic animals are kept in an unincorporated place, the owner may make complaint to the municipal officers of

the oldest incorporated adjoining town, or the nearest incorporated town where there are none adjoining, who shall investigate the complaint. The commissioner of agriculture, or his duly authorized agent, shall approve the bill, or if it seems advisable, investigate and adjust the claim. In case of disagreement as to the amount of damage which shall be paid, the amount shall be determined by three referees to be selected in the following manner; one referee to be chosen by the municipal officers, one by the owner of the animals injured or killed, and the third by the commissioner of agriculture or his duly appointed agent. In case one party refuses or neglects to select a referee, the referees selected by the other two parties, after thirty days from the time the notice of the aforesaid damage was given or received, shall choose a third. The said referees shall submit a written report, signed by a majority, within fifteen days from the date of their appointment, stating the amount to be paid by the state. The report of said referees shall be final and the expenses of the referees shall be divided equally between the owner of the animals and the state; the amount of the expense borne by the state shall be a proper charge to the appropriation for damage by dogs and wild animals to domestic animals. When the claim is approved by the commissioner of agriculture, or his duly authorized agent, or a report received from the referees, the claim shall be paid by the state to the person sustaining such damage. The state may maintain an action on the case against the owner or keeper of the dogs to recover the amount paid, not to exceed the actual damage committed.

Any person who keeps a dog that kills or injures sheep or lambs shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars, nor more than one hundred dollars and costs, unless before the final disposition of the case, the said owner or keeper of the said dog produces satisfactory evidence that the dog has been killed. Payment of the amount of said damage together with the necessary expenses of investigation, including a part of the compensation of the commissioner of agriculture, or his duly authorized agent, shall be charged to the fund received by the state under section one hundred fifty-nine.'

Approved March 20, 1931.

Chapter 51.

AN ACT Relating to Red, Silver, Silver Black, or Black Foxes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, sec. 65, relating to damage by dogs to foxes in captivity, amended. Section sixty-five of chapter thirty-eight of the revised statutes